
ec" 

tec1sion No. ------
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITI'2S COMMISSIO N OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter or tne Application of ) 
COAST WATER COMPA1~, a corporation, ) 
for an order autnorizing a change of) Application No. 374$8 
water rates and tarir! schedules. ) 

-----------------------------) 
W. L. Arnold, for applica.nt 
Charles w. Drake, Theodore Ste1n and 
Richard R. Entwistle, for the Commission Statt 

OPINION -------

App11cant 13 a public utility water company furn1sh1r~ 
1/ 

water purauant to authority from th1s Comm1ss1on - to consumers 

1n a tract of land, compr1s1ng approx1mately 320 acres, 1n Bell 

Gardens, Los Angeles County, Ca11fornia. Its presently authoriz­

ed rates are set forth in this Comm1ssion f 5 Decision No. 42300~ 

dated ~cember 7, 1948, 1n App11cation No. 29593. 

By the applicat10n here1n, f1led on No~ember 1, 1955, 

app11cant seeks an order authoriz1ng 1t to 1ncrease 1ts rates, 

w1th. the except10n of f1re hydrant and pr1vate f1re protect1on 

rates, to produoe additional revenue o£ approx~tely $6,000.00 

per year. 

Pub11c hear1ngs were held 1n Los Angeles on May 1, 

June 8 and June 12, 1956, before Ex~1ner Kent C. Rogers. Pr10r 

to the f1rst day ot hear1ng, notice thereot was pub11shed and 

po:tod ao required by this Commission. There were no protests. 

1/ ~cision No. 372~3,~ted J~ly 11, 1944, in App~ic~t1on 
- No. 26108 (4$ c~~.c. 410). 

-1-



e 
;':'37J.,.58 CG/nb ~( 

At the conclusion of the last day of hearing the matter was submitted. 

subject to the filing by applicant of ~~ibit No.6. This exhibit 

was filed on June 24, 1956, and the matter is ready for decision. 

General Information 

Applicant, a corporation, acquired the water system of 

The Eust Bell Land Company by Decision No. 37203, referred to above. 

The service area comprises approximately 320 acres in Bell Gardens, 

~n unincorporated community in Los An1eles County, and, due to the ~~ 
fact it is completely surrounded by other water companies, cannot be 

en1ar;cd. /' 
On October 1, 1947~ Irene York Brown and lvre.Lville L. 

Brown acquired all of the outstanding stock of the Coast ~Jater 

Company, amounting to 10,000 shares, at ~~1.00 per share, its par 

value. On December 7, 1945, by Decision No. 42300 in Application 

No. 29593, applicant was authorized to establish its present rates. 

On ~~rch 2, 1954, the Co~ission dismissed an application for an 

increase in rates when t~ applieation was wi thclrawn. The proposed 

increase was to h:a ve been based largely 'on an expected los s of 

customers due to freeway construction, Which event had not tru~en 

place at the time the application was withdrawn. The freeway is 

now in the course of construction and the customers have been lost. 

The service are~ is nearly 100 percent occupied, and applicant can 

only secure new customers through the construction of additional 

dwellings at the existing services. 

As of December 31, 1955, there were 343 metered connec­

tions serving a total of 761 houses and bUSinesses, and a total 

of 509 flat rate co~~ections, serving a total of 927 houses and 

businesses. It proposes to meter all services. 

-2-



e 
A. 37458 - CG >;. 

Basis of Application 

App11cant based 1ts app11cation upon the propositions: 

(1) tl:lat it is necesoa.:-y to 1I:lmed1ately make repa.1rs to wells" 

pumP$, engines a.nd ta.nks in tne total ~ount or $15,990; (2) that 

1t intend: to meter services ~t the rate or 70 per year at an 

annual cost or ~~.3,47S; (,3) tl:lat it is necessary to make capital 

adcl1tion~ in the rumount of ~~,$89; and (4) that it has lost approA1-

ma.tely 119 consumers duo to tre.,ewQ.y construction. 

Rates 

Tne following is a comparison of tne present and 

proposod rates. 

Present 

Monthly Flat Rates Per Month 

For each 3/4-inch 3erv~ce connection to ~ 
single r~i1y residence on one lot •••••••••••••••• $ 1.80 

For each additional single f~i1y res1dence on 
the srume lot, or single trunily living 
quarters 1n a duplex, tlat or al'll.rtmen'l:; 
bu11ding ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••••••••• l.OO 

General Metered Service Rates 

Q,uantity Cha.r~e Per Moter Per Month 

First 1,000 cubic feet or less ••••••••••••••••• $ 
Next 2,000 cub1c teet, per 100 cu ft ........... 
Next 47,000 cubiC feet, per 100 cu ft .......... 
Next 150,000 cubic teet, per 100 cu ft .•........ 
Next 200,000 cub1c teet, per 100 eu ft •••••••••• 

Minimum Cb.arg() 

For 518 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 

x 3/4-1nch ~eter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 
3/4-inch meter ••..••....•...••••.• • •. ·•·• 

1-1nen meter •••••••.•••••••••••••••• ·•• 
l~1ncn ~eter •••••••••••.••••.• • •••• •••• 
2-1noh meter •••••••••••••••••. ·•••••··• 
3-1nch meter •••••••••••...••..•••••• ••• 

-3-

1.SO 
.12 
.10 
.08 
.07 

lfl$O 
1.,50 
3.00 
Lt..oo 
6.00 
9.00 



The mir~um charge will entitle the cu:tomer to the 

quantity of w.o..ter which that monthly minimum charge will purcb,a.se 

at the ~uantity RatesA 

Monthly Flat Rates Per Month 

F~r each 3/4-inch service oonnection to a 
single f~ily residence on one lot •••••••••••••••• $ 2.00 

For each additional s1r~le t~i1y residence 
on the sarne lot, or s1ngle t~ily living 
quarte~s in a dupl~x, flat, court or 
apartment build1r~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1.OO 

General Metered Servioe Rates 

Qu.ant1tr Ch~rge Pcr Month. 

First 700 cubio teet or 1e~s . -. ••.......... ., . .. $ 1.75 
Next 1,300 cubic feet, per 100 cubic teet ......... .17 
Next 1,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet .•...... .15 
Next 2,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic teet •••••••• .12 
Over 5,000 cubic teet, per 100 cubic teet •••••••• .10 

Minimum Char~e 

For 518 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 

1.75 
2.50 
4.50 
9.00 

15.00 

x 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 
3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

1~1nch meter •••..•••••••.••••••••••.•• 
~}-ir.ch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
2-1noh meter •••••••••••••••••••••••..• 
3-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 25.00 

Th~ minfmum charge will entitle the customer to the 

quantity of water whlch that monthly min~um charge will purchase 

at the quantity rates. 

Fire Protection 

App11cant f s rates include t1re hydrant and private tire 

protection rates. Tae rates were established pursuant to an 

a.dv~.ce letter. No change is contemp1a. ted. therein. 

-4-



e 
. A. 37458 .. eGo >;c 

Earn1ng3 

App11cant's ~eeo~nting w1tness submitted as Exhibit Now 3 

& report on applicant's earnings tor tee actual recorded aad ad­

justed years 1953, 1954 and 1955, and tor tne est1matcd norma~ year 

1956 at pre~ent and propooed rates. Commiss1on staff ~ecount1ng 

and engineering w1tnooses sub~itted a report, Exhibit No. S, on 

applicant's re3ult~ ot opcr~t1on tor the recorded years 1954 and 

1955, tor tne adjusted year 1955 at the present and proposed rates, 

and tor the esttmated year 1956 at present and proposed ratee~ The 

following tabulation summariZG3the earnir~s in!'ormation in Exhibits 

Nos. 3 G.nd 5 for the recordec. year 19.$.$ o,:'ld. tor th.e est1ms.ted year 

1956 at preoent a~d proposed rates: 

YO"~r 1955 
Rocordod Yoar 1226 Estimated 
Per PUC Present RAtes Pro'OOSCQ !\"".I.tes 

Itom Ey.hibit 5 Exhibit 3 Ex."tibit 5 Exr.ibit 3 Ex."libit, 5 

Opcr.Rovenucs $30,251... ~29J700 $29,422- :'>35,516 :,1;36,132 
Opor.E:cpen:::oo l7,70Z 23,677 20,331 23,677 20,331 
Depreciation 3,583 1.,.,l4l 3,624- 4,lU 3,624-
TllXes (.;. un- 2,255 1.605 .2:~ 2.555 4..417 
eolloctible:;) 

Total ~nse:s 23,51.,.0 29 .• 423 26,l6l 30,373 2$,,372 
Net Income 6,714 277 3,261 5,143 "/,760 

Avor.DQProei~tcd 

R..'.:l.te BaSEl 48,457 69,802 6S,920 69,802 68,920 

&.ta of R.eturn 1..3.9% O .. 4~ 4 .. '/% 7.37% ll.3~ 

The applicant assumed the addition of 38 metered 

services and a 105S cf38 flat rate services in 1956, the total 

mlIllber of consumers remaining the same. The total reflects 

a loss over previous years due to freeway construction. 

Applicant estimates gross revenues in 1956 at the present 

-5-



e 
. A .. 3745$ ET * 

rates to be $29,700 and at the proposed rates to be ~35J516 (page $ 

of Exhibit No. ;). Such figures are ba~ed on a metering program 

whereby all servic~s will be metered in seven years. 

The stuff assumed very little additional metering. Its 

estimated revenues for 1956 are $29)422 at the present rates and 

$36)132 at the proposed rates (page 36 of Exhibit No.5). The 

otaff pointed out that the applicant is in no financial position 

to enter into a metering progr~ at present. 

!n view of the fact that the applicant's estimated 

revenues are based on a complete metering program, the staff's 

estimates appear to be more realistic and will be adopted herein­

after. 

Operating Expenses 

The applicant b~sed its estimated expenses for 1956 on 

the expenses incurred in 1955, on assumed metering as hereinbefore 

referred to) plus a part-time e~loyee at ~2)400 per year) an 

~ortization of the costs of improvements to bring the plant into 

reasonable repair, a company-owned car expense and the costs of 

this proceeding. Applicant proposes to rehabilitate the plant at 

a cost of $15,990. This cost, to be allortized over a period of 

years, includes the cleaning of a well at a cost of $535; repairing 

pumps at a cost of ~950; repairing a booster pump at a cost of 

~p200; overhauling two gas engines at a total cost of $1,200; and 

reconditioning tanks at a cost of $13,105. These costs are estimated 

to average $2,800 per year. The applicant included in its expenses 

an amortization of the cost of the present rate proceeding
l 

$1,400 

total, plus 3/5 of the 1953 rate proceeding estimated cost of 

$1,075 (claimed by applicant to have actually co~t ~1,791), a total 

of $2,475, amortized over five yea~s at $495 per year. 

-6-



e 
. A. 3745$ ET i.e 

The staff's est~ate for expenses for the year 1956 was 

$20,331. It allowed $2,000 to cover a part-time employee, and 

a total of $1,500, amor~1zed over five years at $300 per year, for 

the costs of this proceeding. It allowed nothing for the costs of 

the former proceeding. The staff estimated that the amortized 

reh~bilitation cf the plant would cost $2,3S0 per year. 

Deoreciation Ex~ense 

Exhibit No. 3 and cross-examination relating thereto 

indicate that applicant calculated its annual depreciation expense 

according to the straight-line tot~ life method ~d included in 

its calculation an amount of $979 as depreciation on transportation 

equipment, the majority of which applied to the company-owned 

Buick automobilev 

The staff estimate of annual depreciation expense for 

the year 1955 of $3,147 was calculated according to the straight­

line remaining life method, and excluded the depreciation expense 

nttributable to the company-owned carp 

Rate Base 

Fixed Capital 

The applicant and the staff have stated the fixed capital 

as of December 31, 1954, to be $100,106. The staff adjusted the 

balance by excluding therefrom the value of the president's car 

in the sum of ~4,32e) leaving a balance as of January 1, 1955, of 

$95,77$. In 1955 the applicant recorded net additions of $3,09$. 

In 1956 the applicant estimates it will make fixed capital addi­

tions totaling ~25,615, with retirecents of $5,495; or net additions 

of ~?20,120; leaving a balance as of December 31, 1956, of ~~123,325. 

-7-



e 
A; 37458 ... co >Ie 

Said propoced f:l.dcl1 tiOn!l 1nclu.do $7' ,,200 tor lJ. concrote block PW'llP 

houDe, C7 .. 608 tor II pump .ctnd €lng1nt:l" ·$300 for a.n electrode, ~p7 ,032 

tor dl~tr1bu.tlon mA1~ to r~plaee thooo romoved by the 3tnte tor 

tr",own..y pu.rpoo,,~ .. 4~8}..j.o tor 70 mllltor o"tupo" Il.nd. ~~2 ,,635 for w~t/!lr 

moters. The starr e3timaton the net additions tor 1956 at a total 

ot ~;lB,444. The pr1nc1pal ~rferelnco 1n tho estimates 109 tha.t the 

~tfltr 1nclu.d.od n. corru.go.t"d iron pump b.ou~e a.t Il. cO.:Jt of ~6,,~OO 

in place ot the concreto tloek hO~3e Rt Il. cost ot $7,200, e~t1m~ted 

~7,000 for Pump1ng oquipment 1nstead of $7,608 ~3 est1mated by the 

~pp11c~nt" ~nd 1l.11ow~d only $150 tor new 3ervioe~ in pla.ce ot the 

totlll of ~~3 ,475 allowed by thfll a.pp11cant. On the other hand, the 

applicant estimated the retund from the stato tor ~~p1aced ma1ns at 

:i~7 , 032 , 'but tt' .. o ~ tF.i.tt f.l.llowo d ~~9, 100 tor tb.1~ 1 tom. 

:!),prec 10. t10n RMlervlI!I 

The applicant's depreciation recorve at the inception of 

oerv1ce in 1945, was set up pursua.nt to order of this Commission 

(n,c101on No. 37203, rof~rrect to oupr~) ~t $15,298. Thereo.ttor 

depr~cit;1.tlon AccruA.l~ wor~ d~t~rm1n"d by tb.~ :Jtro.ignt-11ne totlll 

lite method. Ae of Decomber 31, 1954" the recorded reserve wmount­

ed to~47 1826. ThE) o.pplicant al3:.egos tho.t tho condition of the 

pla.nt dOI!l~ not wa.rrf.lnt ouch .q lllrgo rO.!lervo Ilccumulll.t1on (~.,~ 

EXhibit No.4) and as of the said date rocalculated its reserveo 

to reflect A. total r ooorve of ~~37 ,377. As so reco.lcula.toc. a.nd 

~11ow1ng 'for ~dd1t10ns ~nd ret1romonts 1n 1955 Ilnd 1956, 1tn 

average depreciation reserve tor the' estimated year 1956) will be 

$41,930 (seo Exhibit No. 3, ~~ges 24 and 25). 

-s-



· A. 

Tho statr was of the op1ni~n that the deprec1ation re-

oerve, as ~erlectod on tne oompany's book3, is overstated. It cal-

culated a we1ghted average depreciation reserve requirement tor the 

est~mated year 19$6 ot ~~0,$84 (Exhibit No.5, page 3$). 

With the adjusted plant va.lues and tile depreciation reserve 

adjusted to tne middle ot the year 1956, including the additions and 

retirements, the applicant':3 est:Lmo. ted rate bace is ~~69 ,802 (Exhib1 t 

No~ 3 page 2$), and tne otatt's est~ated rate base 13 $68,920 

(Exhibit No. S page 35). 

Conclusion 

It a.ppears trom the record llorein that applicant is in 

need of financial relief. However, it appears that the rato of 

return wb.1cb. Vlould be produced by the rates proposed in the 

app11cation would be excessive. 

After carefully reviewing the record it is concluded 

that the staff's estimate of expenses, depreciation, and rate base 

is reasonable. 

The following tabulation sUMmSr1z~a the revenues, 

expenses, depreciation, taxes, rate base and rate of return wh1ch 

are adopted a.nd are hereby found to be reasona.ble: 

Operating Revenu~ $31,700 

Operating Expenses 20,.:3,31 
tepreciQ.tion .3,624 

Taxao 2,20~ 

Total Expenses 26,858 

Net Revenu.e 4,842 

Ra.te Ba.se 68,,920 

Rate o~ Roturn 7.0% 

-9-



e 
. i ... 3745'8 - CG ):' 

It sho~ld be noted tnat the foregoing calculations ex-

clude tne owneroh1p and operat~on ot th~ company-owned Bu1ck hore-

1nbefore di~cusood. 

Th~ Commission fi~ds as a fact that tne charges nerein 

authorized are justified, nne that present rates, in so rar as 

they dift~r from tho~e herein prescr1bed, for the future are unjust 

and unreasonable. 

In authorizing an increase in rates the Commission is of 

the opinion that it is dels 1rable to reduce the qua.nti ty of water 

included in tl::.o m1nimum (;harge for metered ra.tes 1n ord.er to spread 

more equ1tabl~ the cost of serv1c~ among the var10us customers. The 

company'3 rate blocking has been changed and the propo30d rate 

levels modified to meet the f1nd1~gs of this ordor. 

Atter reviewing all of the evidence brought before the 

Comm1osion in th1s matter, it is concluded that an order should bo 

is:ucd increasing the rates in accordance with the f1ndings herein. 

The use of a. reserve requ1rement as a bas1s tor trans­

ferring amounts to an~ from the deprec1~tion reserve is quest1on­

sole because it 1s only G. gu.1cl.e subject to the, trailti~s of es-

t1mates of the future and likely to chango as untorese~n condi­

t1or~ ar1se subsequent to the t~e of tae study. In th1s case 1t 

appears the deprec1at~on reserve i~ overstated~ Tae only equitable 

approacn to tne problem appears to be one of adjusting the depre­

c1ation reserve to a reasonable level and allow1ng rates to cover 

tao deprec1at1on expense and to g1ve a reasonable return on the 

adjusted cleprec1atecl plant. Future accruals to th~ depreCiation 

reserve will be ba.sed on the ~tra".ght-line re:naining life l:let.b.od 

and the company will be ordered to use the depreciation rates shown 

On Table 7-A of Exh1b1t No.5. 

-10-



e 
. f... 37458 - CG rot >:-

~ne ~utnorization nerein given anQ tne t1nQ1ngs nere1n 

made are for the purpose of rate-fixing only, and are not to be 

oonstrued aD indioative of amounts to be included in the books of 

account. 

o R DE R ------
Application having been filed, public hearings having 

been held, the ~tter hav1ng been submitted ~nd based upon the 

tcottmony and the evidence of record and the findings horein. 

IT IS HEREBY ORIERED as t!')llows: 

la. That ~pplicant is authorized to file 1n quadrupl1cato 
w1th the Commiss1on, on or after the effect1ve date 
of this o~de~ and i~ conformity with the prov1sions 
of General Order No. 96, the schedules of ra. tes 
attached to this order as Appendix A and, on not 
less than five days' notice to the public and to 
this Commiss1on, to make said rates effective f~r 
all service rendered on and after Noveob~r 16, 1956. 

b. W1thin thirty days after the effect1ve date of this 
order~ app11cant shall file 1n qua~uplieate with 
this Commiss1on, 1n eor~orm1ty with the prov1s1ons 
of General Order No. 96, rules and regulations re­
v1s~1 to reflect present day pract1ces and relations 
w1th 1ts customers, together with tour cop1e~ or a 
tariff service area map acceptable to this Commission. 
Such rules and tar1fr service ~re~ ~ap shall become 
effecti ve upon fi va days' notice to the Comm1ssion 
and to th~ public atter filing a~ hereinabove prov1e~ 
~d. 

2. That applicant shall fi1e , within sixty days after 
the effect1ve date of this order, four cop1eo of a 
comprehensive service and faci11ties map drawn to 
~n indicated scale not Dmaller than 600 teet to t~e 
inch de11neating by appropriate markings the var1o~$ 
tracto of land and territory oerved; the princ1pal 
water production, storage and distr1bution fac1litios; 
and the location of the various properties of the 
applicant. 

3. That applicant shall make the necessary trans!er~ 
between the earned surpl~s account and the de­
preCiation reserve acco~nt to restate the depreci~­
tion,reserve at $40,$~? as of January 1, 1956, 

-11-



e 
. A •. ;7458 ET X< ,:c 

substnntially as shown in Table 7-A of Exhibit 
No.5, and shall submit in writing a copy of 
the necessary journal entries to this Commission 
within s1A~y days after the effective date of 
this order. 

4. That applicant shall base the accruals to de­
preciation reserve upon spreading the original 
cost of the plant, less estiz:la ted net salvage 
end deprcei~tion reserve over the estimated 
:-emaining life of the property; applicant shall 
usc the depreciation rates set forth in Table 
7-A of Exhibit No.5. These rates shall b~ re­
viewed when major e~ngcs in plant occur end for 
each plant account at intcrv~ls of not more than 
five years, and shall revise the above indicated 
r~tcs in conformance with such reviews. Results 
of these reviews shall b~ suboitted to the 
Commission. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

~ftcr the date hereof. 

Da ted at __ &.n __ Frn_n_eIseo ___ , California, this 

of _____ OC ..... T ... r'l .... R;..,.,;,I="R"'--__ , 1956. 



A. 37458 ET 

APPLICABnITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 4 

Schedule No. 1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicablu to ~ll metered w~tor ocrvicc. 

TERRI'!ORY 

The u""lincorpor.'lted community of Bell Garden:::, Lo~ Angeleo County. 

Quantity Ro.1~Os: 

First 500 cu.ft. or loss •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Noxt :L,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft •••••••••••••••• 
Noxt ;,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu..ft •••••••••••••••• 
Ovor 5,000 cu..ft., per 100 eu..ft •••••••••••••••• 

MinimuI:l Cm;,rgo: 

For 5/8 x J/1..-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l~1nch meter •••..•.••.•.•••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch .:netar •.•••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-ineh metor •••••..•••••......•.•••• 
For ,-inch motor •..•.•....•..•.••.••..•• 

Tho zt.inimum Charge will ontitle the customer 
to the quantity of water which tMt minimum 
chnrgc will purchase at the Ct\l.j,ntity lhtes. 

Por Meter 
per Month 

$ 1.50 
.12 
.10 
.09 

$ 1.50 
1.50 
3.00 
4.50 
6.50 

10.00 



A. 37458 ET >:( * 

APPLICABILITY' 

APPENDIX A. 
·Page 2 or I. 

Schedule ~o. 2R 

RESIDENTIAL ~ ~ SERVICE 

Applicable ~.o all residential water ,ervic:e furnished on a flat rote 
oasis. 

TERRITOFCl 

The unincorporated community ot Bell Gardens, Los Angelc~ County. 

I 

For ~ single family ros1de~tiol J 
unit i~cluding preci30s ••••••••••••••••••• 

For o~ch additional rosid~ntial unit 
on the Ila:ne preltises and :::erved' 

Per Service Connection· 
per Month 

$1.85 

through the S~~ 50rvice connection •••.•• ~. 1.00 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. The aoove rcsidcnti~ flat rate ehargo~ apply to service connoctions 
not l.:!.rgcr than onEl inch in diAmetor. 

2. All s.::rvicc not coverod by tho above cl.'l.ssifiC.ltion will oe 
furnished only on a metered basis. 

:3. A ml;)ter 'f!IJ.y be instl.Ulcd at option of utility or cUstOrlOr for 
aoove classification, in which ~vcn~ service thElrc~ftcr will be furn1:hcd 
only on the b~sis of Schedule No.1, General Metored Service. 



h. 3745$ ET * 

APPLICl.8IlITY 

APPENDIX A 
P.:-.gc J of 4. 

Schedule No. 4. 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE -

ApplicD.blo to f.\J.l w.'l.tor oorvicc furniohod for l='riv.:l.toly owned firo 
protoction systom::;. 

TERRITORY 

Tho uninc orpor.'ltcd conmunity of Boll Golrdcn~ .• Lo~ A."lgclo:3 County ~ 

R/.TF, -
For OD.ch inch of dinmoter of o~rvico connection •••••••• $1.50 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. The customer will poly, without ~fund, the entire co:::t of installing 
thQ fire protoctii.m oorvico. 

2. The minimum dinJ:lctcr for fiN pr.:ltccti.:m servict.:) will bt: 2 inches 
.'I.nd thu lM.Xi.nn.lm diCl.mctQr will bo rut r.lo.>ro th.."I.n th·~ dil\motur or tho,) di:stri­
bution tnF4in to which tho sorvico is COMoctod.. 

3. Th~ customor'o inot~3.tion mu~t bo 3uch ~::: to offectiv~ly oe?'lrntc 
t.he aX'\) prot~ction 3ystOJ:l fI\)J:l th.:l. tel' the custorlor t ~ rvgW.c.r wo.t.or 
servico. ;"S ,:I, pnrt af the sprinkler :30rvicc irl!lto.ll'-:l.tion thero :3flc'\ll be n / 
dotr.Jctor chock or other ~i.tn1ll).r d,ovic\J f.l.ccupttl.bl~ to tho utility , .. hieh ..... 11:. 
indicf.l.to tho usc of ~tor. A.~ un'luthorizod. U50 will 00 c~rgod for o.t 
tho rwgul.:l.r o:::t~olishod rute :cr Genoral Y~tcrod Servico, and may 00 grcunds / 
for tho UJ~Uity' z di~cvntinu:1.ng thv tiro protuction ::Iervico without llA'bUity 
to th~ utility. .I 

4.. Thoru sh.ill b~ no cross-connoction between t~ tiro p~tocticn / 
oystom 3Upplicd oy ~ter throu~~ th~ utility f 3 firo protoction 3orvico to 
.'1.ny othvr oource or :;upply without tho opocific .'),pprovnl of tho utility. ./ 
This opocitic approval will requiro, ~t the eu~omor'::I oxpon3o, ~ =l='Gci~l 
double check vnlve instnll~tion or other device acccptnolo to the ~lity. .I 
Any t'lueh un,'1.uthorizl.'d croe:~-cvMvction m:~ be the gr'.Junds tor immodil'l.tcly 
d1sc..)ntinuing p .. ro prut.oc:ti;..>n oor..n.c:o without lic.bil.ity to the;.: utility. ./' 



A. 37458 Er 

AP'PUC /U3ILIT'Y 

/.FPENDIX A 
Page 4 of 4 

Schcdu1a No. 5 

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE 

Ap:.plicllol0 tv fire hydrant service furnished to d\lly CJrgonizGd or 
1ncorp..lrll.tcd fir() diotricts or other p.::.lit1ct.l.l :1Ubdivisi~ns 01' tho St.':l.to. 

TERRITORY 

The unincor}:oOrntcd com.unity of 9011 Gardons, Los Angeles County. 

RATE - Per V.onth 

F..:.lr ollch fire hydrn.."lt installed on any size main •••••••• $1.50 

SPECI AI.. COrIDITIONS 

1. Hydrants will be i'urnishoo, in:3tnllcd Md. mainto.incc. .~t the 
o~n~c 01' tho tire diotr1ct or other public ~gcnC7 ~~plying tor firo 
hydrnnt servico. 

2. Water uoo io limited to tha. t required. tor tire fightil'lg }:>\lrJX.363 
Ilnd a.s trJAy'oo 1l5od ciur1r.g seheduled. f1ro dr1lls, except that the utUity 
r:.ay uoc the 1'iro hydr:mts for the periodic nushing of its Wll.ter mains. 

3. The utility will sup}:>ly only sueh water o.t such pressure as mo.y 
be aVlil'\bl(;j from tirre to time r.l.S n. res'i1.t 01' its nom'll opern.tion of the 
:Y3tcm. 


